City of Conway Council Meeting Summary October 11th, 2016

www.cityofconway.org

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Hawkins, Alderman Grimes, Alderman Pruitt, Alderman Ledbetter, Alderwoman Smith, Alderman Jones, & Alderwoman Isby. Also, present and acting: Mayor Tab Townsell, City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett & City Attorney Chuck Clawson. **Alderwoman Mehl was not present.**

Ordinances Passed:

- O-16-115 Ordinance appropriating funds in the amount of \$350,000 for the moving and restoration of Springfield/Des Arc Bridge. *Vote 7-0*
- O-16-116 Ordinance appropriating funds in the amount of \$15,000 for the travel of Conway District Court Department DWI team and acceptance of reimbursement from the AR State Police Highway Safety Program Grant. *Vote 7-0*

Resolutions Passed:

- R-16-41 Resolution requesting the Faulkner County Tax Collector to place certified lien on property located at 2116 Prince Street as a result of incurred expenses by the City. *Vote 7-0*
- R-16-42 Resolution requesting the Faulkner County Tax Collector to place certified lien on property located at 4 Gwen Lane as a result of incurred expenses by the City. *Vote 7-0*
- R-16-43 Resolution requesting the Faulkner County Tax Collector to place certified lien on property located at 516 First Avenue as a result of incurred expenses by the City. **Vote 7-0**
- R-16-44 Resolution authorizing a five year extension of the Interlocal agreement for ambulance service between MEMS & City of Conway. *Vote 7-0*
- R-16-45 Resolution establishing the City Council's recognition of the drive through design of the structure at 802 Front Street (corner of Front & Main Street) and declaring the intent of the City Council to defer to the property owners/long term lease as to the presence or removal of the parking spaces impacting the drive through. *Vote 7-0*
- R-16-46 Resolution of a <u>voluntary</u> levy of <u>two-tenth's (.2) mill</u> on the dollar be made upon the assessed valuation of all taxable real estate and personal property tax for an <u>Animal Shelter</u> for the City of Conway. *Vote 7-0*
- R-16-47 Resolution of a <u>voluntary</u> levy of <u>four-tenth's (.4) mill</u> on the dollar be made upon the assessed valuation of all taxable real estate and personal property tax for a recreation assessment raising special revenue for the sole and exclusive purpose of providing additional funds for the purpose of construction, equipping, operating and maintaining the <u>public recreation and playgrounds</u> of City of Conway. *Vote 7-0*
- R-16-48 Resolution of a <u>voluntary</u> levy of <u>four-tenths (.4) mil</u>l on the dollar be made upon the assessed valuation of all taxable real estate and personal property tax for raising special revenue the exclusive purpose of operating and maintaining the <u>cemeteries</u> for the City of Conway. **Vote 7-0**

| R-16-49 | Resolution of a levy of <u>four-tenths (.4) mill</u> on the dollar be made upon the assessed valuation of all taxable real estate and personal property tax for raising special revenue for the Pension and Relief Fund for a <u>Policeman's Pension and Relief Fund</u> . Vote 7-0 |
|---------|---|
| R-16-50 | Resolution of a levy of <u>four-tenths (.4) mill</u> on the dollar be made upon the assessed valuation of all taxable real estate and personal property tax for raising special revenue for the Pension and Relief Fund for a <u>Fireman's Pension and Relief Fund</u> . Vote 7-0 |
| R-16-51 | Resolution of a levy of <u>four-tenths (.4) mill</u> on the dollar be made upon the assessed valuation of all taxable real estate and personal property tax for raising special revenue for the Pension and Relief Fund for paid <u>Non-uniformed employees</u> . Vote 7-0 |
| R-16-52 | Resolution of a levy of <u>three (3.0) mill</u> on the dollar be made upon the assessed valuation of all taxable real estate and personal property tax for raising <u>General Fund Revenues</u> . Vote 7-0 |

Other Actions:

Approved September 27th, 2016 City Council minutes. *Vote 7-0*

Approved Bid received from Craig Custom Construction, LLC in the amount of \$361,272 for Siebenmorgen

Half Road Improvement. Vote 7-0

Approved To bid overlay projects for FY2016 & FY2017 for the Street & Engineering Department. *Vote 7-0*